In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wates) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3
Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

FRIDAY

g

e ™
Companies House

*A766RPUD*
A13 18/05/2018 #149

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

jo[7[sfel4afol2]s

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fufl | Kayboo Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

| Robert Neil

Surname

| Dymond

Liguidator's address

Building namelnumber[ The Manor House

Street |26O Ecciesali Road South
|
Post town | Sheffield
County/Region |
oot [ [1[1] [s[P[s[_
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s}

Lisa Jane

@ Other liquidator

Surname

Hogg

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumberl The Manor House

@ Other liguidatar
Use this section to tell us about

anather liquidator.

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
|
Post town | Sheffield
County/Region |
om (S [T [1[ o[PS ]
Country |

34/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ofs Bl [zfofrlr

To date

o2 62 [2T0o[s

Progress report

v The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature M

Signature date

R N CHENEY

04717 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact informatian, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Lontact name

E Where to send

cmEET WWilson Field Limited

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

| Address

Past town

Sheffield

CounyfRegion

=[S [ [e[F[s[_

‘ Country

|Dx

I Telephone

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This torm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Kayboo Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/04/2017 From 03/04/2017
of Affairs To 02/04/2018 To 02/04/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 17.43 17.43
Bonding Refund 245.00 245.00
Funds from Administration Estate 27,329.54 27,329.54
27,591.97 27,591.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 96.00 96.00
DVLA Costs 5.00 5.00
Legal disbursements 648.80 648.80
Insolvency Software Fee 90.78 90.78
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL NIL
Room Hire 85.00 85.00
Companies House Search Fees NIL NIL
Travel Expenses 908.87 908.87
Statutory Advertising 147.00 147.00
Travel and Subsistence 283.20 283.20
Land Regisiry Fees 63.00 63.00
Collection of Records 260.00 260.00
VC Document Management 14.08 14.08
(2,601.73) (2,601.73)
24,990.24 24,990.24
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 137.11
Bank 1 Current 24 85313
24,990.24

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

d

“Robert Neil Dymond

Joint Liquidator

17 May 2018 10:29



Joint Liquidators’ Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Kayboo Limited (“the Company”) - In Liquidation

11 May 2018



CONTENTS

1 Intreduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (‘R&P") for the period from 3 April 2017 to 2 April 2018 (“the

Period”) including a cumulative R&P for the entire period following the Joint Liquidators'
appointment

B Time analysis for the Period

c Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Introduction and statutory information

I, Robert Neil Dymond, together with my partner Lisa Jane Hogg, of Wilson Field Limited, The
Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 811 9PS, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of the Company on 3 April 2017. This progress report covers the Period and should
be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Stephen Allen Clark and Stuart Philiip Kelly of Harbour Business Group Limited, 34-36 Church
Road, Tarleton, Preston, Lancashire PR4 8UR were appointed as Joint Administrators on 18
October 2016 and ceased to act on 3 April 2017 following modifications to the Administrators’
proposals affecting the appointment of Lisa Hogg and Robert Dymond.

The principal irading address of the Company was Marsh Road, Laugharne SA33 4RS. The
business traded under the name The Corran Resort and Spa.

Following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the registered office of the Company has been
changed from 34-36 Church Road, Tarleton, Preston PR4 6UR to Wilson Field Limited, The
Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS.

its registered number is 07394929,

Progress of the Liguidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidators and their
staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period.
At Appendix B is my time cost report for the Period.

At Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses &
disbursements.

Creditors should note that in this report Kayboo Limited is referred to as “the Company”, East
Marsh Operational Co. Limited is referred to as “East Marsh” and both companies together are
referred to as “the Companies”. As creditors will be aware East Marsh was a party connected
by common shareholders and directors and Lisa Hogg and Robert Dymond were appointed
Jaint Liquidators of East Marsh on 15 March 2017. Whilst a progress report has been prepared
for each company it is important to note that the assets and investigations are intrinsically linked
and therefore reported synergistically.

This Section of the report is intended to provide a brief overview of how the Joint Liquidators’
time costs have been incurred, providing a brief narrative to accompany Appendix B, and as
such the below is not intended {o be an exhaustive list of every task carried out. Further details
of the Joint Liquidators’ investigations inte the affairs of the Company can also be found from
Section 2.15 onwards.

Following the appointment of the Joint Liquidaters, a case administrator has been assigned to
the case to deal with the varicus investigation matters and investor enquiries. The Joint
Liquidators receive a substantial level of creditor calls and emails which accounts for a
substantial amount of time spent on the case as there are over 450 investors, some of whom
have made multiple requests for updates on the case.

During the Period, a bank analysis of over 10 different bank accounts has been undertaken
and various payments {o connected companies and individuals were identified. The Joint
Liquidators contacted the beneficiaries of the funds and are currently reviewing responses to
establish the legitimacy of these payments as described in detail below.,



2.7

2.8

29

The Joint Liquidators aiso undertook an extensive review of the fractional position of the
investments, reviewing every fraction in each room, the date it was purchased and the parties
involved in the sale. This was undertaken to endeavour fo get a global picture of the timings
and structure of the investments and to identify if any fractions were sold at a time when the
Company was insolvent. Information was requested from investors however the Joint
Liquidators currently oniy hold full information from 50% of the investors and therefere the Joint
Liguidators request that any creditors who have not yet completed the questionnaire do so, in
order that the investigations can progress.

The Joint Liquidators also collected books and records from the previous Administrators and
solicitors previously involved in the sale of the investments and books and records of some of
the associated companies that are now in an insolvency procedure. The books and records
have been reviewed by the Joint Liquidators.

The Joint Liquidators are currently reviewing the property position and had extensive
correspondence with the previous Administrators in relation 1o the saie.

The Joint Liquidators attended the offices of the previous Joint Administraters on 19 April 2017
and had an initial review of the files and held a meeting with the previous office holders. The
Joint Liquidators also made enquiries into the previous Joint Administrators’ conduct and the
pre-packaged sale of the business.

The Joint Liquidators also called a virtual meeting of creditors and subsequently a physical
meeting that was held on 20 September 2017 at Courtyard by Marriott in Gatwick. The meeting
was aftended by 22 investors of both Companies and the resolutions to establish a creditors’
committee were passed. The Joint Liquidators agreed to have quarterly virtual meetings with
the committee and have held two meetings so far with a third meeting due to be held by the
end of May.

The Joint Liquidators also hold frequent meetings with their solicitor to ensure that the
investigation matters on this case are progressed in a timely fashion and the potential routes
of recovery are reviewed on a frequent basis and any important tasks are deait with
immediately.

Realisation of Assets

Bank Interest Gross

During the Period gross bank interest of £17.43 was accrued on the account.
Bonding Refund

Following the appointment of Joint Liguidators, a bonding refund of £245.00 from the
Administration was received on 1 September 2017.

Funds from Administration Estafe

As creditors are aware, the Company entered Administration and Stuart Philip Kelly and
Stephen Alien Clark of Harbour Business Group Limited were appointed as Joint Administrators
on 18 October 2016. The Company was then subsequently moved to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation on 3 April 2017 and Robert Neil Dymond and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field
Limited were appointed as Joint Liquidators.

The assets of the Companies were sold to connected parties Glendore Real Estate Limited
and Plustocks Management Limited in a pre-packaged sale in the sum of £150,000. The assets
of the Corran Resort were apportioned between the Company and East Marsh, with the
Company owning the land and buildings and East Marsh owning the plant & machinery and
fixtures & fittings. During the Administration period, the Company realised a total of
£127,536.67 with sale of freehold land and property proceeds of £127,500.00 and bank interest
net of tax of £36.67. Same of these funds were defrayed in the Administration expenses and



2.10

212

2.13

214

215

2.16

217

2.18

when the Company moved into Liquidation a balance of £27,329.54 was received on the
account. These funds are currently held on trust and will be utilised for the investigation costs
and direct expenses incurred. No further realisations are anticipated on this account.

The work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff to date in realising the Company’s assets
has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made.
Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Liquidation progresses and
further updates wili be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but aiso those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Simitarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

n There are approximately 441 unsecured craditor claims in this case with a value per
the directors’ statement of affairs of £10,827,546.11. As stated above, if a distribution
is to be paid to any class of creditors, then the Liquidators will seek to review and agree
all creditors’ claims, and the ciaims shown on the directors’ statement of affairs does
not preclude any additional claims or variance in the amount claimed.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986™ and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these

investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue far the benefit
of creditors.

The report on the conduct of the directors of the Company was submitted to the Department
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1988 by the previous Joint
Administrators. As this is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents. The
Insolvency Service confirmed that there is no requirement to submit a second report on the
conduct of the directors of the Company due to change of the office holder and the move from
Administration to Liquidation. The creditors, however, should note that the Joint Liquidators are
liaising closely with the Insolvency Service on an ongoing basis.

There are various investigation issues that the Joint Liquidators are currently reviewing,
including the pre-packaged sale of the business, the dissemination of funds, potential mis-
selling of the investments and failure to register the property titles at the Land Registry.

Bank Analysis

The Joint Liquidators conducted a bank analysis for over 10 bank accounts of the Companies
and associated parties. 1t should be noted that the Companies utilised a number of bank



219

2.20

2.21

accounts that were not held in the Companies’ names, which has in turn made the tracing of
funds through the Companies a highly complex and time-consuming task. Our analysis
revealed numercus intercompany transactions and payments to connected parties and
individuals. The Joint Liquidators contacted various parties that received the funds as detailed
below. Creditors should note that the provision of information is limited and names of individuals
and companies has been redacted. The Joint Liquidators’ investigations may lead {o legal
action and therefore there is limited disclosure of information in order not to prejudice any
subsequent legal action.

The Joint Liquidators have traced a total of £12,390,936.54 of investor funds coming into the
Companies' and associated parties’ bank accounts. These payments include deposits both
from unconnected third party selling agents and direct investor payments. This figure does not
include cheque deposits due to the lack of payor information that can be obtained from the
bank statements. Completion of the creditor's questionnaire that was circulated with our initial
correspondence wouid assist the Joint Liquidators in identifying any additional bank accounts
that may have received investor funds, or to identify any further third-party agents who may
have collected investor funds on behalf of the Company. Therefore, if any creditor has not yet
completed the questionnaire, we wouid ask them to download a copy from our website,
complete it and return it to us without further delay.

An analysis of the accounts identified that a proportion of the funds were then disseminated on
legitimate trading expenditure, such as payments to food and drink suppliers, payments to
laundry services and payments to architects and building contractors.

The Joint Liquidators identified a number of transactions which required additional review, as
detailed below:

« A total of £2,276,321.24 was paid {o a corporate entity connected by way of common
shareholders and directors. This entity has now entered Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. The Joint Liquidators attended the Virtual Meeting of creditors to raise
questions as to the nature of the payments made. At the meeting the Director advised
that the payments were paid to the company to facilitate the distribution of investor
payments on behalf of the Company. It has not been possible to obtain the statements
for the corporate entity to evidence this and further investigations and correspendence
with the Liquidators of that company are ongoing.

o A total of £1,884,477.80 was paid to a corporate entity connected by common
shareholders and directors. This entity is also in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The
Joint Liquidators submitted a claim in the liquidation, however, the recipient also
submitted a counter-claim in the liquidation of the Companies in the sum of
£1,391,480.40. The Joint Liquidators are due to undertake a substantial reconciliation
of the balances and review the copies of the invoices to establish which of the parties
holds a genuine claim. The payments received are stated to be in line with legitimate
commission agreements, and the claim submitted is for outstanding commission
payments. Further investigations are ongoing into those commission payments, and
the commission payments made to numerous other parties.

o The Joint Liguidators identified a total of £1,755,668.26 which was paid back to
investors in returns.

e Atotal of £1,767,768.70 was paid to a non-connected corporate entity that also entered
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The Joint Liquidators contacted the Liquidator of the
recipient to request an expianation for these payments and to claim in the inscivency
proceedings. The Liquidator stated that these payments were legitimate commission
payments and that the entity actually represented a substantial creditor in the
liquidation of the Companies. The Joint Liquidators requested the books and records
of the recipient, and although our requests were initially met with a lack of compliance,
after further pressure and instructions to our solicitors to assist, the records were finally
delivered up. The Liquidators have conducted an initial review of the records, which
are not as comprehensive as anticipated given the level of transactions with the



Companies. The Liquidators are due to undertake a bank analysis of the recipient’s
bank accounts to establish whether these funds were disseminated to any connected
parties.

e A connected individual received a total of £648,290 from the Companies’ bank
accounts. The Joint Liquidators queried the legitimacy of the entitlement to these funds,
to which the connected party provided an agreement to receive sales commission and
advised that a full entitlement was not received and suggested that the party is a
crediter in an amount of approximately £500,000. The Jeoint Liquidators are still
reviewing the position of this claim and other transactions associated with this party.

¢ The Joint Liquidators established that £355,000 was paid to an unconnected corporate
entity. The explanation for the nature of the payments was that it related to the
administration of the fractional companies. This entity has submitted a claim in the
liquidation of £164,394.67. The Joint Liguidators however did not receive any
supporting documentation to evidence this ctaim and will request such in due course
to establish its’ validity.

« A total of £376,855.00 was transferred to a connected corporate entity. The Joint
Liquidators are currently reviewing the position and will contact the corporate entity
asking them to provide a further explanation of the funds received.

s The Joint Liquidators identified payments totalling £135,000 made from the Company
bank account to an unconnected individual. The Joint Liquidators contacted the
recipient of the funds and are satisfied that these funds were defrayed as a legitimate
company expense in refation to a claim brought by a former employee.

» Payments to a group of connected companies were identified with a total amount of
payments reaching £342,701.53. These payments were made to four different
connected entities that comprise a group of companies. Due to the vague names
displayed on the bank statements, the Joint Liquidators cannot apportion the payments
to specific companies and as a result of that are awaiting the confirmation from the
bank of the names of the account holders. All of the beneficiaries are either in an
insalvency procedure or have been dissolved.

= The bank analysis identified payments of £112,344.50 to a non-connected company.
The Joint Liquidators entered into communication with the recipient of funds, however
failed to receive sufficient evidence. This matter is still on-going.

» The Joint Liquidators identified payments to a connected individual who received a
total of £97.934. The Joint Liquidators have written to the recipient of the funds who
provided an explanation as to the nature of the payments, suggesting that they were
used to pay for genuine business expenses. The recipient provided redacted bank
statements as evidence to support their claims. The Joint Liquidators are continuing to
review this matter further to determine whether the payments were made in the
ordinary course of business and with the Companies’ interests in mind.

¢ The Joint Liguidators established payments to two connected individuals. Both
individuals have been adjudged bankrupt. The Joint Liquidators are in frequent
communication with the Trustees of the bankrupts and have submitted a claim in the
bankruptcy proceedings of ane of the individuals. The Liquidators will continue to
monitor their position and the prospects of any potential distribution from the
bankruptcy proceedings, however it should be noted that it is currently anticipated that
the prospects of a dividend are unlikely.

As can be seen from the work undertaken above, the analysis of the Bank accounts has
established a chain of numerous payments from the Companies’ bank accounts and
investigations are ongoing in refation to these funds. However, it should be noted that the
majority of entities that received funds are now subject to insolvency proceedings themselves.



222

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

As such, this means that the potential realisation of funds for the benefit of creditors from those
claims may be less likely. Any ciaim that the Liquidators could attempt to bring against those
parties may be both more difficult to pursue, and not cost-effective to do so, given that whilst
judgement could be given in favour of the Companies there may be no financial reward for the
Companies, and in turn their creditors. Where appropriate the Joint Liquidators are liaising with
other office-holders to further progress investigations.

Properly Transactions

As creditors will be aware, the assets of the Companies, principally the property and its contents
comprising the Coerran Hotel and Spa, was scld via a pre-packaged Administration sale in the
sum of £150,000 which included all the tangible and intangible assets of the Company. Upon
initial review and given the views of a number of creditors, it was considered that the Joint
Liquidators may be able to overturn the transaction if it could be proved the hotel was
transferred at less than its value at a time when the Company was inseclvent pursuant to $238
ofthe Insolvency Act 18886. In light of this, the Joint Liquidators engaged the services of Lambert
Smith Hampton (“the Agent”) who reviewed the sale agreement and previous valuations
obtained prior to the sale. The Agent was unable to gain full access to the property despite
requests from the Joint Liquidators to the current occupier for access. The Agent was also
asked to comment on the disposal advice given to the previous Administrator and the options
available to market the business.

Lambert Smith Hampten concluded that whilst there may have been additional marketing
activities that could have been carried out, and that the valuation obtained by the former
Administrator was not a full valuation, there was nc evidence to suggest that the hotel would
have achieved a higher sale price should a full valuation and proper marketing have been
conducted. The sale of the hotel would be severely impacted by the eight registered leases
which would make it extremely difficult to sell and would substantially reduce the vaiue.

The agent's comments were relayed to the creditors committee who were insistent upon the
Joint Liquidaters obtaining a formal valuation of the property to exhaust the possibility that the
sale of the hotel could be overturned. Lambert Smith Hampton were requested to undertake
the same, however the Joint Liquidators received a quote in the sum of £15,000 from them to
fulfil the valuation which was to be heavily caveated as a result of the lack of access to site.
There are insufficient funds within the liquidation estate to facilitate this payment when giving
consideration to the initial advice received from the Agent, and therefore the cost-effectiveness
and benefit far creditors of such a valuation. Therefare, no such instruction has heen given.

The Joint Liquidaters have instructed Charterfields Limited to endeavour to produce a valuation
report on the same terms, ih order to see whether advice could be obtained for a more
reasonable fee, Charterfields Limited have advised that due to the access restrictions and the
complexity of the investment structure with the leases then a more specialised valuation is
required, and such a specialist is currently being sought and a quote obtained. However, it
should be noted that due to access restrictions any report is likely to be heavily caveated, and
again the fee for such a valuation would be substantial. The Joint Liquidators could make an
application to Court for access to the property however with a lack of funds available this is not
a likely course of action unless it can be determined that to do so would give rise to an action
which would yield substantial realisations for creditors.

A number of individuals have expressed a potential interest in the assets that were sold, and
have stated that they would have paid a higher price than that which was achieved by the
former Administrators, had further marketing been carried out and had they been aware of or
approached in relation to the potential sale. Further consideration is being given io the
marketing strategy that was pursued, as well as any potential interest from third parties, and
the position and impact of the leases upon the value of the property. If any party would have
been interested in making an offer for the assets higher than the value achieved, please contact
the Liquidators either by post or email to corran@wilsonfield co.uk to register your interest.




2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.3

232

3.1

3.2

Miscellaneous matters

The Jaint Liquidatars have corresponded with the former Administrators in relation to their
conduct whilst in office, both in connection with the pre-packaged asset sale and various other
matters. The former Administrators have been responsive to the queries raised and this matter
is being reviewed further by the Joint Liquidators.

Investigations into the conduct of the Directors are ongoing and will not be commented on by
the Joint Liquidators at this time. Any creditors with any information relating to the Directors’
conduct should deliver this up to the Joint Administrators, and may do so either by post or email
to corran@wilsonfield.co.uk.

The Joint Liquidators also undertock an extensive review of the fractional position of the
investments, reviewing every fraction in each room, the date it was purchased and parties
involved in the sale. This was undertaken to endeavour to get a giobal picture of the timings
and structure of the investments and to identify if any fractions were sold at a time when the
Company was insclvent. Information was requested from investors however the Joint
Liguidators currently only hold full information from 50% of the investors and therefore the Joint
Liguidators request that any creditors who have not yet completed the questionnaire do so, so
that investigations can progress.

The Joint Liguidators are reviewing the position in relation to fractions which may have been
sold for property not owned by the Company, and for rooms where planning permission had
not been granted. Any creditors with any information should deliver this up to the Joint
Liquidators, and may do so either by post or email to corran@wiisonfield.co.uk.

The Joint Liquidators have minimal funds available and will therefore only look to progress
matters legally where it can be determined that such action would yield substantial financial
returns to creditors. As part of such, the Liquidators have carried out a number of searches and
financial reviews of third parties in order to determine their potential financial resources and
ability to make a financial restitution to the Companies should any claims brought by the
Liquidators be successful. Given the lack of available funds held, the Joint Liquidators will
consider litigation funding in the future and would invite any creditors with an interest in
considering funding the Joint Liquidators’ investigations to express their interest either by post

or email to corran@wilsenfield.co.uk.

Whilst substantial work has been carried out to date investigating the affairs of the Companies
and the conduct of the directors, and seeking to ascertain whether there could be any claims
that could be brought against third parties in order to realise funds for the benefit of creditors,
itis currently uncertain whether there will be any substantial realisations in this regard. Creditors
will be further updated in future reports, however as stated above, until such matters are

concluded, only limited disclosure can be given to creditors in order not to prejudice any
potential actions and recoveries for creditors.

Creditors
Secured creditors

Companies House shows that Followset Limited {In Administration) holds a debenture with a
fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. The directors’ Statement of Affairs did
not list any indebtedness to the above-mentioned company and the Joint Liquidators are not
aware of any outstanding liability in respect of this charge.

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £14,999,996.16 from 273 creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from 166 creditors whose debts total £3,483,317.00 as per the Company's statement of affairs.
These claims represent individual investors who did not have their leases registered at the
Land Registry. Investors in rooms for which leases have been registered at the Land Registry



3.3

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

51

5.2

shouid note that it is believed they do not have a claim against the Company, and that their
claim is limited to the liquidation of East Marsh.

The Cempany granted a floating charge to Followset Limited (in Administration) on 30 July
2011. Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information to the Joint Liquidators, the Company does not have any
indebtedness to a floating charge creditor and as a result of that, no Prescribed Part will be
created in the Liguidation.

| would confirm that at the present moment | am uncertain whether a dividend to any class of
creditors will be available as this is dependent on the outcome of the ongoing investigations.
The claims against the Companies are substantial, and therefore realisations would need to be

considerable in order to allow for a material distribution to creditors after defraying the costs
and expenses of the Liquidation procedure.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is subject to the approval of the creditors’ committee.
These resolutions must be circulated and approved within 18 months foliowing the appointment
of the Liquidators. At the present moment, the Joint Liquidators are in the process of finalising
these resolutions and they will be circulated to the creditors’ committee within the next 5
months. The creditors will be updated on this matter in the next annual progress report.

Insclvency Practitioners’ fees are often fixed by reference to the time spent by them and their
staff in managing the insolvency proceedings. Therefore, for information purposes, | can advise
you that my time costs for the Period are £282,876.00. This represents 1,038.50 hours at an
average rate of £272.38 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation.

Any resolutions for fees will be approved by the creditors committee in due course.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide te Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from  hitps:/www.icaew.com/en/technical/insclvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in refation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses

and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.



6.1

6.2

Next report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, please contact the case
administrator Helena Perevalova by telephone on 0114 235 6780 or by email at
corran@wilsonfield,co.uk

Yours faithfully

R N Dymond
Joint Liquidator



Kayboo Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Bonding Refund
Funds from Administration Estate

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
DVLA Costs
Legal disbursements
Insolvency Software Fee
Postage, stationery, photocopying
Room Hire
Companies House Search Fees
Travel Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Travel and Subsistence
Land Registry Fees
Collection of Records
VC Document Management

REFPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

From 03/04/2017

From 03/04/2017
To 02/04/2018 To 02/04/2018
£ £

17.43 17.43

245.00 245.00

L 27,329.54 27,329.54
27,501.97 27,591.97
96.00 96.00

5.00 5.00

648.80 648.80

90.78 90.78

NIL NIL

85.00 85.00

NIL NIL

908.87 908.87
147.00 147.00
283.20 283.20

63.00 63.00

260.00 260.00

” 14.08 1408
T (2,601.73) (2.601.73)
24,990.24 24,990.24
137.11

2485313

24,990.24

"~ Robert Neil Dymond

Joint Liquidator



P1-10rgi Uoisiap

SE'ZLZ 00'9.48'Z782 05'880°} o8’z 09°8rs oFiLE 00'ssk SInOH seyo)
Z8'65P 05°208'31L 06'SE 000 ok 0E'8 08'sZ S)BSSY JO UoljeSlieay
seLee 0G5 86E '€ 06'¢ 000 050 0z 4 0zt s8|eg Jessy PUE ssaUIShg adoid | 843y
25'G8% 0060L'el 00'ic 000 090 ole 0EYe Buunsu| pue Bulnssg Buikiusp] . S 3y
18992 00'650°004 [1)- 133 0Lts g8z ez 00'ES suonefiisaau]
YL L0T 00 8YR 101 0r 08¢ ar'La 09962 0822 092S walael puE uonebaseau] IyN|
¥iPT 00'898°L 068 oe0 o14] do00 o Hoday ¥aaS * HANI
62'L5C 00 8ES'T oL Ol one 59 0so w0 SUOGOESUEI | JUapaosily | 1yN|
6¥'9E2 00'996'6L OE'SEE D956 06’864 9t'e 05°1E SI0YpPaID
15°8ye 00 ¥¥Z 0.0 ovo 000 aco 0g0 LA puexe] CALHD
00'0EL 00°551 0S¢ 05e oo 000 000 yoddng AXQidfeauag JoIpalD) | DASHD
[ o oo'eis 09l 000 oLD o5} oo saskoidua  WIHD
Z6'2ET 002zz'es 05 8ZC 08'p8 GZ 6L 00¢ 058z SICHPSI YIW SUOREDIUNWLLOT  QDMD
12 26T 00 LLVE 0026 a6'e go9g ogl 0T SWIE|D SIONPaID T 1DHD
oooLe coole noe 000 ooe ooo 000 uolnguasi] g UohENdfED " G¥DD
02252 00 POF'Y oLLl 00'6 ory ao e siEeN MRS asen
0Z 2% 00 PO ¥ 024t 008 ory 000 0ty ISIA 3G ASOY
69°008 0gEsg'ssL 02252 o1 4 peze OLoL oL'oF Buiuyelq pue Liwpy
98 £5¢€ 00'910'¢ Q0Li ot'r e ool 068 wainen0 oibaes - 0sav
0€ SPE 00'9€9'9¢ 01904 051 [o): 354 oLas 0L 02 soueldwon) pue AIOINIBIS | HSaY
€9 ZPe 00691 0508 Q0T ag'te Qa0 [2rA SOUBUBIWEN B4 . YOO
9. 'S8 o< A 06's 000 ;504 0s'e QLo Wshosi0icaH] 1Y
8 LiT 00ZIZ'4 L or'ay ar o 09'9C 0601 s 0 SANSIAGY 9SBT) . HO(TY
pEere 05 L€'y 110313 we 060 oo og'L Bulaysen | yoay
0009z Go'e5e CEE 00 oee 000 000 jusunuioddy © dyQy
{3} a1y $EIS JHoddns JOJRSIUIUPY NS sSdl®

KuhoH sbelany {3 1sopauy) SINOH |20 | ' SIULISISSY SJOJeNSIIWpY ' Jabeuey SU0JONQ UO(IOUNJ ¥IOA JO UOIBILISSE|T

1504 2peD weloy
8LOZTA0/Z0 1OL LIOZHO/E0 "M0id
paywi ooghey - D108 AVM

fewwng 3509 g 2wl 6dIS PajIeIaq - Aiju3 swil



Appendix C

Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

To be agreed at a later date
Charterfields Limited (valuation and disposal advice) To be agreed at a later date
Lambert Smith Hampton (valuation and disposal advice} To be agreed at a later date

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Hotels and Subsistence
Travel Expenses

Specific Penalty Bond
VC Document Management
Room Hire

Land Registry Search Fees
Insolvency Software Fee

Category 2 Dishbursements

Collection of books and recards Nil 87.30 87.30
Companies House Search Fees Nil 10.00 10.00
Storage of books and records Nil 1,200.00 1,200.00
Land Registry Fees Nil 80.00 Nif

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also



2.5

26

31

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Wiison Field have reviewed their disbursement pclicy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will
no longer charge postage, stationery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a
document management fee, and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek
to recover the actual cost incurred.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates is attached



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disctose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out

rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

B Hourly charge out rate
(£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 onwards 01/11/2017 onwards
31/10/2014
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395
Team Leader N/A 390 390
Senior Administrator 240 330 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300
(1-5 years
| experience)
Trainge Administrator | - - 180
{ Secretarial & Support | 100-130 120 130

All fime is recorded in 8 minute units.

Category 1 Disbhursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an

independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.
Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy

at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 November 2017 are detailed
below:

Disbursement

Document Upload Centre charge
Room Hire where held at a Wilson
Field office

Mileage

Storage of books and records

Charge
£150 for life of case
£100 per meefing

Period charged
On appointment
Cn appeintment

45p per mile
£80 per box per year

On appeintment (where appropriate)
Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior nofice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



